On 11 January 2024, Megawide Construction Corporation (the “Company”) received a decision dated 11 January 2024
rendered by the Construction Industry Arbitration Commission (“CIAC”) Arbitral Tribunal for CIAC Case 02-2023 under
which Respondent ACI Inc. was ordered to pay the Company the total amount of ONE HUNDRED EIGHTY MILLION
TWO HUNDRED FORTY FOUR THOUSAND FORTY THREE PESOS AND FIFTY CENTAVOS (PhP180,244,043.50)
with six percent (6%) interest per annum from the date of this Final Award until fully paid.

On 8 April 2025, the Company received a decision dated 22 January 2025 rendered by the Supreme Court First Division
for G.R. No. 271315, ACI, Inc. ("Petitioner") v.

[...]

In view of the foregoing awards, the net due amount to the Company is therefore One Hundred Eighty Million Two
Hundred Forty Thousand Forty Three Pesos and Fifty Centavos (PhP180,244,043.50).

The CIAC ordered Respondent ACI Inc. to pay the Company the total amount of ONE HUNDRED EIGHTY MILLION
TWO HUNDRED FORTY FOUR THOUSAND FORTY THREE PESOS AND FIFTY CENTAVOS (PhP180,244,043.50)
with six percent (6%) interest per annum from the date of this Final Award until fully paid.

Petitioners ACI Inc. filed a Petition for Review on Certiorari of the Final Award dated 11 January 2024 of the CIAC in
CIAC Case No. 02-2023 with the Supreme Court.